

ABSTRACT

Jal Jeevan Mission – Formation of State Level Coordination Committee – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.69

Dated:18.03.2020 விகாரி, பங்குனி 5 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051 Read:

- 1. Operational Guidelines of the Ministry of Jal Shakti, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, Gol for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued on 25.12.2019.
- 2. From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai, Letter Roc. No.4943/2020/PRI.3.2, dated 11.3.2020.

ORDER:

In the letter second read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that Jal Jeevan Mission is a time bound mission-mode programme which is being implemented to ensure every rural household has a Functional Household Tap Connection (FHTC) by 2024 to provide drinking water in adequate quantity (minimum 55 lpcd) of prescribed quality (BIS:10500) on regular basis.

- 2. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has further stated that during the year 2019-20, Government of India has allocated Rs.371.94 Crore for augmenting water sources and for providing Functional Household Tap Connections for rural areas and for monitoring of the scheme and to coordinate with the stake holders viz., Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department and Districts and to sort out implementation issues, a State Level Coordination Committee may be constituted. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also sent the functions of the committee.
- 3. The Government have decided to accept the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj and issue orders for the formation of the State Level Co-ordination Committee and functions of the committee as follows:-

i) Constitution of the Committee:

SI. No	Officer	Role
1.	Joint Managing Director, TWAD Board.	Chairman
2.	ADRD, Panchayat Raj Institution, O/o DRD & PR.	Convener

3.	Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, Villupuram District.	Member
4.	Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, Salem District.	Member
5.	Joint Chief Engineer, PM wing, TWAD Board.	Member
6.	Joint Chief Engineer, O&M wing, TWAD Board.	Member
7.	Joint Director, Panchayat Raj, O/o DRD & PR.	Member
8.	Superintending Engineer, O/o DRD & PR.	Member
9.	Executive Engineer, O/o DRD & PR.	Member
10.	Er.P.Natrajan, Executive Engineer, RWS Division, Namakkal, TWAD Board	Member
11.	Er.S.Ezhilarasan, Executive Engineer, Urban division, Trichy, TWAD Board	Member
12.	Assistant Director (Panchayats), Madurai District	Member
13.	Assistant Director (Panchayats), Maduranthakam	Member

ii) Functions of the Committee:

- 1) The Committee has to prepare a State Specific guidelines in addition to Government of India guidelines both in English and Tamil, for the successful implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission in Tamil Nadu to achieve the goal of providing FHTCs by 2024.
- 2) The State Specific guidelines should enumerate on the following points:
 - a. Vision, Mission and Objectives of Jal Jeevan Mission.
 - b. Strategy for Planning and implementation
 - Institutional mechanism (DWSM and VWSC)
 - d. Empanelment of implementation support agencies.
- 3) The committee may design appropriate methodology for identifying the total number of households, households provided with FHTCs and balance FHTCs to be provided.
- 4) The committee shall prescribe the road map, methodology and the persons responsible at the district, block and village level for baseline survey of household tap connections by the districts by 31st March 2020, reporting the same in the IMIS.
- 5) The committee shall be responsible for monitoring, reviewing mechanism and timelines for executing the Jal Jeevan Mission.
- 6) All other works assigned by State Nodal Officer of Jal Jeevan Mission and Mission Director of Jal Jeevan Mission as and when required.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

10

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Chennai-5.

All Members of the State Level Co-ordination Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All Members of the Apex Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All Members of the Executive Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All Members of the State Level Scheme Sanctioning Committee of Jal Jeevan Mission

All District Collectors (thro' DRD&PR, Chennai-15).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies (through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

Copy to:

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

Stock file / Spare copy.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

Naedle SECTION OFFICER

Chulle 18/3/2020